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Respond to Anchorage Office 
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jbrandeis@bhb.com 

April 2, 2018 

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 
AND U.S. MAIL 

 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
Attn:  Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
 

 

 
 

RE: Great Northern Cannabis, Inc. 
Response to Notice of Violation for Great Northern Cannabis (License #11966) 
AMCO Case #: AB18-0251 
Our File No.:  507,568.6 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

This office represents Great Northern Cannabis, Inc. (GNC), a retail marijuana store 
licensed by the State of Alaska (License #: 11966). We are writing in response to a Notice of 
Violation (NOV) received from AMCO dated March 8, 2018 (Case # AB18-0251). 

This NOV alleges violations of 3 AAC 306.730(a) and (b) and 3 AAC 306.745.  While it 
may at first appear troubling to learn that a retail marijuana store might have a malfunctioning 
scale, a closer look reveals that there were no violations of any state law or regulation.  The 
facts contained in the NOV do not support the listed violations, and for the reasons explained 
below, this NOV should be rescinded and dismissed.  At most, an advisory report is warranted 
in this matter. 

To begin, 3 AAC 306.730(a) addresses only the use of a marijuana inventory tracking 
system and is not related to the factual allegations contained in the NOV.  The regulation states: 

A marijuana establishment shall use a marijuana inventory tracking system 
capable of sharing information with the system the board implements to ensure 
all marijuana cultivated and sold in the state, and each marijuana product 
processed and sold in the state, is identified and tracked from the time the 
marijuana is propagated from seed or cutting, through transfer to another 
licensed marijuana establishment, or use in manufacturing a marijuana product, 
to a completed sale of marijuana or a marijuana product, or disposal of the 
harvest batch of marijuana or production lot of marijuana product. 
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The factual statement in the NOV contains no reference to any failure to properly use a 
marijuana inventory tracking system.  The only facts listed relate to an employee’s statement 
that the scale in the store was not accurate.  Despite the lack of any factual foundation, the NOV 
concludes that there was a violation of this section.  Since this section does not mention the use 
of a scale, and is not connected to the factual circumstances underpinning the NOV, any 
reference to a violation of this section is inappropriate and must be stricken from the NOV. 
There can be no violation of 3 AAC 306.730(a) if the facts do not mention any impropriety 
regarding a marijuana inventory tracking system. 

Next, 3 AAC 306.730(b) requires that “Marijuana delivered to a marijuana establishment 
must be weighed on a scale registered in compliance with 3 AAC 306.745.”  Again, the stated 
facts do not support a finding that this regulation was violated.  The regulations require that any 
marijuana delivered to an establishment must be weighed, and in this case all marijuana 
received at the GNC retail store was weighed by the cultivator prior to receipt at the retail store.  
There is no requirement that marijuana must be weighed upon receipt of delivery, only that 
delivered marijuana was properly weighed at some point in the supply chain process.  

It is improper to issue an NOV concerning failure to properly weigh marijuana when no 
investigation was conducted to determine whether any improperly weighed marijuana had been 
received or sold by the licensee.  This is an important point because this particular retail 
establishment sells only pre-packaged marijuana and marijuana products.  Marijuana and 
marijuana products are packaged, delivered to the store, and sold as such without repackaging. 
GNC does not conduct packaging activities on site, nor does it offer “deli style” service to its 
customers.  Such practices are consistent with the regulations and it would be impractical and 
inefficient for AMCO to now require retailers to weigh all pre-packaged marijuana received from 
a cultivation facility.  It may be good business practice for retailers to spot-check received 
shipments and weigh random selections, but that is not a regulatory requirement.1  All that is 
required is that the weight of any delivered marijuana has been confirmed at some point using a 
certified scale and properly logged in Metrc.  However, in this case no investigation was 
conducted to determine if any marijuana delivered to GNC was not weighed on a certified scale 
or improperly or inaccurately logged.  Therefore, any allegation of a violation of 
3 AAC 306.730(b) must be dismissed. 

Finally, while GNC may not be required to weigh all incoming pre-packaged marijuana, 
we agree that the regulations require GNC to have a scale on the premises that is registered in 
compliance with the Alaska Weights and Measures Act.  However, we do not agree that the 
facts as stated in the NOV support a finding that the requirements of 3 AAC 306.745 were 
violated.  This section imposes several requirements on licensees: they must use registered 
scales, they must maintain registration and inspection reports for said scales, and upon request 
must submit copies of such reports to the board or director for review.  Taking each item in turn, 
                                                
1 GNC’s practice is that, upon arrival at the retail store, all of the prepackaged marijuana and 
marijuana products are counted to verify an exact match with the accompanying manifest and 
each unit is examined to ensure that it contains marijuana in order to avoid acceptance of any 
empty packages. Packages may be weighed as part of this process to ensure accuracy. 



 
 
 
 
 

00708480 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
April 2, 2018 

Page 3 

it is clear that GNC did not violate any of the conditions imposed under this section:  GNC had a 
registered scale available for use, GNC had all required documentation regarding the scale 
available, and GNC was not asked to provide any information to the board or director for review. 
On its face this is primarily a record-keeping regulation, and the facts as stated in this NOV do 
not involve any wrongdoing with respect to such records.  With respect to the allegation that 
there was a violation of 3 AAC 306.745, the facts and the alleged violation do not line up. 

Ultimately, this NOV was issued because a GNC employee said that the scale on the 
premises was not working properly.  However, the AMCO Investigator on site did not inspect the 
scale and no official determination was made as to whether the scale was or was not in good 
working order.  All that can be confirmed is that the scale was certified and registered and was 
not in use because GNC sells only pre-packaged marijuana and marijuana products that are 
weighed elsewhere in the supply chain.  

It is unclear why an NOV was even issued in this matter.  According to the GNC 
employee who spoke with the AMCO Investigator, the Investigator stated that this matter did not 
rise to the level of an NOV and that only an Advisory Notice recommending replacement of the 
scale would be issued.2  That seems appropriate given the lack of foundation for the allegations 
and no clear fit between the alleged impropriety and the regulations cited in the NOV. 

While GNC understands the concerns expressed in the NOV and agrees that retail 
marijuana stores must have certified scales available for use, the facts alleged do not support a 
finding that GNC violated any section of 3 AAC 306.730 or 3 AAC 306.745.  GNC does not 
utilize "deli style" service; all marijuana delivered to the GNC retail store is weighed by a 
certified scale and entered into Metrc; there is no conclusive evidence that the scale at issue 
was actually measuring weight inaccurately; and to err on the side of caution, a new scale has 
been installed and certified per the suggestion of the AMCO Investigator. 

Great Northern Cannabis is very serious about maintaining a compliant business and 
values its reputation.  Since the facts of this case do not substantiate any violation of state law, 
we respectfully request that AMCO rescind and dismiss this NOV.  If the NOV is not rescinded 
or dismissed, GNC requests the opportunity to appear before the Board. 

  

                                                
2 The day after the inspection, GNC ordered a new scale and paid extra for express shipping. 
The new scale was certified and on-site with the required documentation at the Great Northern 
Cannabis retail store before this NOV arrived in the mail on March 22, 2018. 
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Thank you for your time and attention. Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you 
have any questions or if you need any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

BIRCH HORTON BITTNER & CHEROT 

Jason Brandeis 
JMB:dsg 
 





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB17-0000445

On 07/13/2017 I was with Alaska Department of Revenue Investigator Imes conducting a 
walk-through of Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, when I 
discovered marijuana plants over 8-inches tall that were not tagged.  I found ten plants between 9-11" 
tall planted in plastic pots on top of wooden pallets in the field which had not been tagged. 

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.435(a). 

3 AAC 306.435: MARIJUANA INVENTORY TRACKING SYSTEM; 

(a) A marijuana cultivation facility shall use a marijuana inventory tracking system in compliance with
3 AAC 306.730 to ensure all marijuana propagated, grown, or cultivated on the marijuana cultivation
facility's premises is identified and tracked from the time the marijuana is propagated through transfer
to another licensed marijuana establishment or destruction. The marijuana cultivation facility shall
assign a tracking number to each plant over eight inches tall.

M. Chiesa

Email

Article #





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB17-0000445

On 07/13/2017 I was with Alaska Department of Revenue Investigator Imes conducting a walk-through of Rosie Creek 
Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, when I saw the licensee did not have video surveillance 
coverage covering a large metal storage container where the licensee was storing marijuana.  The container was not 
listed on the approved premise diagram, the container was unlocked and there were no cameras covering the interior of 
the container where the marijuana was being stored. 

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(d), 3 AAC 306.720(b) and 3 AAC 306.705(c): 

3 AAC 306.430: RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA 
(d) A marijuana cultivation facility shall have full video surveillance of the licensed premises as required under 3 AAC

306.720, including any area where marijuana is grown, processed, packaged, or stored, or where marijuana waste is 
destroyed. 

3 AAC 306.720: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE 
(b) At a marijuana establishment, a required video camera must be placed in a way that produces a clear view

adequate to identify any individual inside the licensed premises, or within 20 feet of each entrance to the licensed 
premises. Both the interior and the exterior of each entrance to the facility must be recorded by a video camera. 

3AAC 306.705: LICENSED PREMISE; ALTERATION 
(c) A holder of a marijuana establishment license may not alter the functional floor plan or reduce or expand the area

of the licensed premises without first obtaining the director's written approval.  

M. Chiesa

Email

Article #





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB17-0000445

On 07/13/2017 I was with Alaska Department of Revenue Investigator Imes conducting a 
walk-through of Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, when I 
saw the licensee did not have video surveillance coverage to covering each entrance and exit for the 
licensed premises.  Two of the three gates accessing through the perimeter fence of the licensed 
premises did not have adequate video surveillance coverage. 

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(d) and 3 AAC 306.720(b): 

3 AAC 306.430: RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA 
(d) A marijuana cultivation facility shall have full video surveillance of the licensed premises as

required under 3 AAC 306.720, including any area where marijuana is grown, processed, packaged, 
or stored, or where marijuana waste is destroyed. 

3 AAC 306.720: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE 
(b) At a marijuana establishment, a required video camera must be placed in a way that

produces a clear view adequate to identify any individual inside the licensed premises, or within 20 
feet of each entrance to the licensed premises. Both the interior and the exterior of each entrance to 
the facility must be recorded by a video camera. 

M. Chiesa

Email

Article #







             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04/03/18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB17-0000445

On 07/13/2017 I was with Alaska Department of Revenue Investigator Imes conducting a 
walk-through of Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, when we 
went into the Rosie Creek Farm office and found the video surveillance recording equipment in a 
lockable metal storage box that had the key to the lock inside of the lock thus leaving the lockable 
box and the recording device unsecured. The door leading into the office was also unlocked. The 
licensee stated he did not want to lose the key which is why he kept in the lock. 

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.720(d) 

3 AAC 306.435: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE; 

(d) Surveillance recording equipment and video surveillance records must be housed in a locked and
secure area or in a lock box, cabinet, closet or other secure area that is accessible only to a
marijuana establishment licensee or authorized employee, and to law enforcement personnel
including a peace officer or an agent of the board. A marijuana establishment may use an offsite
monitoring service and offsite storage of video surveillance records if security requirements at the
offsite facility are at least as strict as onsite security requirements as described in this section.

M. Chiesa

Email

Article #







             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04/03/2018

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB17-0000445

On 07/13/2017 I was with Alaska Department of Revenue Investigator Imes conducting a walk-through of Rosie Creek 
Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, when I discovered a high tunnel on the licensee's licensed 
premises was no longer standing and the surveillance cameras that had been covering the high tunnel and surrounding 
area where marijuana or marijuana product is moved on the licensed premises were no longer operational.  leaving the 
area no longer covered by video surveillance cameras. The licensee's agent stated high tunnel 1 came down sometime in 
the winter.  The licensee never contacted AMCO to advise of the building collapsing and the video surveillance cameras 
being off-line. 

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(d) and 3 AAC 306.720(b) : 

3 AAC 306.430: RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA 
(d) A marijuana cultivation facility shall have full video surveillance of the licensed premises as required under 3 AAC

306.720, including any area where marijuana is grown, processed, packaged, or stored, or where marijuana waste is 
destroyed. 

3 AAC 306.720: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE 
(b) At a marijuana establishment, a required video camera must be placed in a way that produces a clear view

adequate to identify any individual inside the licensed premises, or within 20 feet of each entrance to the licensed 
premises. Both the interior and the exterior of each entrance to the facility must be recorded by a video camera. 

M. Chiesa

Email

Article #





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

On 07/13/17 Mr. Emers was requested to provide business records: transfer invoices in and out, invoices from contractors and/or any 
investors, records of expenses going in and out, and payroll records.  What was provided included very minimal amount of hard copy invoices 
from contractors and none from investors, electronic transfer invoices out, two years of payroll spreadsheets, and a excel spreadsheet for 
master expenses. 
After review of the documents, I requested the following business records on 8/22/17:  Invoices in and out with payment receipts, canceled 
checks, or credit card receipts; completed transport manifests; proof of workers compensation insurance; current employee list; and security 
monitoring contracts with invoices for monthly services.  Mr. Emers was given time to produce the documents.
On 8/28/17 more invoices from 2016, copies of employees and trimming contractor handler permits, electronic harvest batch spreadsheets, 
security contracts, and completed manifests.  Mr. Emers admitted not all invoices were available to match to the master expenses spreadsheet 
because he had to still get documents from credit card statements, checkbook, electronic receipts, and some receipts were lost.  He was 
advised the documents needed to be readily available as they are documents used for tax related purposes. 
On 09/21/17 I requested promissory notes from undisclosed investors discovered during the investigation and written harvest log notebook 
copies.  Mr. Emers provided the documents on 10/3/17.  Several promissory notes were missing based on copies of canceled investment 
checks we had received from the Department of Homeland Security.
Mr. Emers admitted on 7/13/17 and 8/28/17 he compiled the expenses spreadsheets periodically by going through his bank and credit card 
statements, emails, and boxes of documents.  He did not have business records organized in a manner to easily find, and had them mixed in 
with documents from his other LLC, Rosie Creek Farms, LLC, a vegetable farm business resulting in his inability to provide all invoices from 
purchases/contractors immediately on 7/13/17, 8/22/17, and 8/28/17.   

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.755 (a)(1)(7)(b)(c): Business Records and 3 AAC 306.725 (b) Inspection of licensed premises.

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

#10005 Standard Cultivation

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK

AB17-0000445

A. Stonecipher

Email

Article #





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB17-0000445

On 08/22/2017 Investigator Amanda Stonecipher and I went to Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana 
cultivation facility, to inspect a large amount of waste the licensee reported to AMCO he intended to destroy. While on the 
premises the licensee showed us a large amount of moldy marijuana waste he was storing in a refrigerated cold storage 
unit along with vegetables from his farm.  The cold storage unit was not indicated as a location to store marijuana or 
marijuana waste on his licensed premises diagram. 

Additionally, we found two new structures on the licensed premises that were not there when I was at the premises on 
07/13/2017.  These structures included a climate controlled metal storage container that had been installed and a 2-room 
pre-fabricated office building.  Both structures were not on the licensee's approved licensed premises diagram.  Both 
structures were listed on an application for a licensed premises diagram change that had not been approved by the 
Marijuana Control Board.  I saw marijuana in both new structures. The licensee was using the pre-fabricated building for 
processing marijuana and the climate controlled storage container for storing marijuana. Further inspection of the licensed 
premises revealed the licensee was storing several mature male plants in the Pepper greenhouse, including one large 
male plant planted in the greenhouse amongst his pepper plants.  The pepper greenhouse was not designated as place 
marijuana would be grown according to both the approved and pending licensed premises diagrams. 

This is a violation of  3 AAC 306.705(c) and 3 AAC 306.735 (b)(10)(11) Health and Safety Standards: 

3AAC 306.705: LICENSED PREMISE; ALTERATION 
(c) A holder of a marijuana establishment license may not alter the functional floor plan or reduce or expand the area

of the licensed premises without first obtaining the director's written approval.  

3AAC 306.735: HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDARDS 
(b) A marijuana establishment shall take all reasonable measure and precautions to ensure that (10) adequate 

sanitation principles are used in receiving, inspecting, transporting, and storing marijuana or marijuana product; and (11) 
marijuana or a marijuana product is held in a manner that prevents the growth of bacteria, microbes, or other undesirable 
microorganisms.  

M. Chiesa

Email
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB17-0000445

On 08/22/2017 Investigator Amanda Stonecipher and I went to Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana 
cultivation facility, to inspect a large amount of waste the licensee reported to AMCO he intended to destroy. While on the 
premises I saw a team of contracted workers trimming harvested marijuana on a table located outside between high 
tunnels 3/5 and 2/4.  Upon checking the licensee's security camera position the contractor crew was working in an area 
that was not being covered by video surveillance.  The area the crew was working out was supposed to have video 
surveillance camera coverage however the licensee had repositioned several cameras and did not notify AMCO. 

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(d) and 3 AAC 306.720(b): 

3 AAC 306.430: RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA 
(d) A marijuana cultivation facility shall have full video surveillance of the licensed premises as required under 3 AAC

306.720, including any area where marijuana is grown, processed, packaged, or stored, or where marijuana waste is 
destroyed. 

3 AAC 306.720: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE 
(b) At a marijuana establishment, a required video camera must be placed in a way that produces a clear view

adequate to identify any individual inside the licensed premises, or within 20 feet of each entrance to the licensed 
premises. Both the interior and the exterior of each entrance to the facility must be recorded by a video camera. 

M. Chiesa

Email

Article #





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

On August 22, 2017 licensee Michael Emers was asked to produce signed copies of all manifests to 12-6-17.  Out of 27 complete manifests submitted by Mr. 
Emers, 19 of them had discrepancies.   Manifest #’s with discrepancies are:  5501, 10801, 11301, 14102, 14701, 19501, 23801, 23802, 27703, 30002, 31001, 33202, 
35902, 40302, 55601, 67702, 54601, 92318, and 94403.  Two other manifests were found in METRC with errors, 103611 and 124101.  Discrepancies primarily were 
missing route information, times, and signatures.  Three of the manifests with the most serious discrepancies are listed below.  All other manifests and their 
discrepancies are detailed further in an attached memo.

1. Manifest #30002 dated 2/28/17 to Goodsinse, LLC.  The manifest is only missing the transporting party’s signature.  However, at the bottom left hand corner of 
the paper, the print date indicates 8/26/2017 9:15:12 am; as timestamped by METRC as the print time. In the bottom right corner, the METRC Form date is 
indicated as 05/2017.  This documents the manifest provided was printed AFTER Mr. Emers was requested to provide completed manifests on 8/22/17.  It was also 
printed approximately 6 months AFTER the transport occurred.  On 11/30/17, Daniel Peters with Goodsinse LLC confirmed Mr. Emers brought over approximately 
4-5 manifests to sign from previous transports.  Mr. Peters confirmed manifest #30002 was signed at a much later date than the transport, but could not recall the 
exact date.  He was unable to confirm which others were Mr. Emers requested he sign.

2.  Manifest # 103611 dated 9/13/17 to Weed Dudes.  In the route to be traveled, it is indicated the transporter went to Frozen Budz Retail and was there until 4am 
the next morning.  The licensees at Frozen Budz stated the transporter simply picked up product from their facility and departed immediately.  None of Rosie Creek 
Farm’s product was ever stored at their facility; nor did the transporter stay overnight at their facility.  It is unknown where the product was from the time the 
transporter picked up product at Frozen Budz until 4 am the next morning.

3.  Manifest #124101 dated 11/4/17 to Weed Dudes.  In the route to be traveled, it is indicated the transporter picked up the product from Rosie Creek Farm and 
drove to the Westmark Hotel in Fairbanks where she stayed until 4 am the next day.

This is a violation of:  3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.730 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.750(c)(d)(f)  
Transportation, and Business Records 3 AAC 306.755 (a)(9).

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in your 
response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

#10005 Standard Cultivation

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK

AB17-0000445

A. Stonecipher

Email
Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


















































             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04/03/18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek farm

10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB17-0000445

 08/22/2017 and 09/08/2017 I went to Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, to 
inspect a large amount of waste the licensee reported to AMCO he intended to destroy. On both visits while on the 
premises I saw a team of contracted workers trimming harvested marijuana.   None of the workers had employee 
identification or visitor passes visibly displayed while the crews were working in the restricted access area.   

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.710(c): 

3 AAC 306.710: RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA 

(c) In a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment shall wear a current
identification badge bearing the person's photograph. A person under 21 years of age may not enter a restricted access 
area. Any visitor to the restricted access area must 
(1) show identification as required in 3 AAC 306.350 to prove that person is 21 years of age or older;
(2) obtain a visitor identification badge before entering the restricted access area; and
(3) be escorted at all times by a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment

M. Chiesa

Email

Article #





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB17-0000445

On 09-08-17 I went to Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, to inspect a large 
amount of waste the licensee reported to AMCO he intended to destroy.   While on the premise, I saw a new structure, 
another greenhouse building, I did not recall seeing on the licensed premises when I was last there on 08-22-17.  I walked 
through and saw dozens of tagged marijuana  plants had been planted in the new structure.  Licensee, Emers, told me 
the structure was referred to as the "Propagation Greenhouse."  Emers had created a room for the Propagation 
Greenhouse in Metrc on 09-07-17.  

The approved premise diagram for the licensee does not have the propagation greenhouse on it.  

This is a violation of  3 AAC 306.705(c): 

3AAC 306.705: LICENSED PREMISE; ALTERATION 
(c) A holder of a marijuana establishment license may not alter the functional floor plan or reduce or expand the area

of the licensed premises without first obtaining the director's written approval.  

M. Chiesa

Email
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

Standard Marijuana Cultivation

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB17-000445

On September 21, 2017, during a meeting with licensee Mike Emers, Mr. Emers admitted a scale 
being used in the field for weighing plants and plant waste is not certified as required.  In addition, 
after review of hand-written records of harvest and waste weights provided to us by Mr. Emers, it was 
determined the weights of plants and plant waste have been rounded either up or down, omitting any 
decimal points of weight.  This has lead to improper reporting of weights for plants and plant waste 
within the METRC system and to AMCO. 

This is a violation of the following regulations:   3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 
3 AAC 306.445 Standards for Cultivation and Preparation, 3 AAC 306.730 Marijuana Inventory 
Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.745 Standardized Scales, and 3 AAC 306.755(a)(8) Business Records. 

A. Stonecipher

Mail

Article #

















             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 
AMCO discovered two METRC Transport Manifests dated 08-21-17 from two facilities conflicted each other.  The first 
manifest, #96523 was from RCFC, LLC, License #10005.  The manifest stated Handler Devron Hellings would be the 
transporting party.  The route to be traveled noted a Nissan Versa would be used to drive from RCFC’s facility to the 
Fairbanks International Airport with specific directions, then via a specific flight, and lastly to Canntest Lab in Anchorage via 
a Honda Civic, again with specific directions.  The departure time was to be 11 am and arrival time 3 pm.  The actual time 
received at Canntest is indicated as 5:03 pm. 

The conflicting manifest, #96401, originated from Ester Horticulture and Research, License #10489.  The transporting party 
was indicated to be Devron Hellings as well.  The vehicle used to trasport the product to Rosie Creek Farm is not 
documented. In their manifest, the route is indicated to be from their facility to RCFC, LLC’s facility.  The exact route is not 
written.  The route then goes to a Fred Meyer’s gas station.  The route from Rosie Creek Farm's facility to the gas station 
did not contain specific directions either.  From the gas station to the Fairbanks International Airport was then documented 
in detail as required.  The route continued to document a specific flight; the same flight indicated on RCFC, LLC’s manifest.  
The route ended with the arrival in Anchorage.  It did not outline the route to be traveled the remainder of the way to 
Canntest.  The time of departure was 10:30 am and arrival time 3 pm.  The actual time received was 3:51 pm.   

Based on the conflicting information, it is unclear which vehicle(s) and transporter(s) were actually used to transport the 
products from the two facilities to the airport and on to Anchorage.  It is unclear as to why the products were not received at 
Canntest at the same time since both manifests indicate the products were transported by Devron Hellings.  RCFC, LLC’s 
manifest is missing at least one stop, the Fred Meyer’s gas station.  

This is a violation of:  3 AAC 306.435 (b) Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.730 Marijuana Inventory 
Tracking System, and 3 AAC 306.750 Transportation.
3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in your 
response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

#10005 Standard Cultivation

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK

AB17-0000445

A. Stonecipher

Email

Article #







             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

04-03-18

RCFC, LLC

Rosie Creek Farm

#10005 Standard Cultivation

2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK

AB17-0000445

An audit of RCFC, LLC's METRC was conducted.  A large amount of serious entry violations were 
found. Violations include, but are not limited to, long delays in reporting up to weeks in some cases, 
male plants being placed into Flowering phase, plants remaining in Flowering status an extended 
period of time to include up to 5 months, moisture loss being incorrectly documented resulting in 
harvests to reach "0" quantity when there was still marijuana, vegetative phases being skipped 
entirely, plants being placed into Flowering stage too soon after the entered planting date, an 
exceptional amount of destroyed plants for industry standards, and harvest weights high for Alaska 
according to METRC Staff.  Examples are provided via attached memo and screen-shots of METRC 
entries. 

This is a violation of the following: 3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 
306.730 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.755(b) Business Records. 

A. Stonecipher

Email
Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
































             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

Wednesday, April 4, 2018

Aaron Ralph

ALASKA CANNABIS EXCHANGE, LLC

#10671  Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

1805 & 1807 West 47th Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99503

AB18-0293

On April 2nd, 3rd,& 4th, 2018. The State of Alaska Alcohol & Marijuana Control Enforcement did receive 
complaints of a strong odor of marijuana coming from Alaska Cannabis Exchange, LLC in Anchorage, 
AK. Investigators did go to 1805 West 47th Avenue on the 2nd and 4rd and did detect a strong odor of 
marijuana coming from Alaska Cannabis Exchange, LLC. 
 
At approximately 11:21 AM on the April 2nd and at approximately 10:25 AM on April 4th, the strong odor 
of marijuana was easily detected outside of the facility and on the public right of way. It was also 
detected a block away to the south of the marijuana facility on 48th Avenue. 
 
Please regard this Notice of Violation as Enforcements directive that Alaska Cannabis Exchange, LLC 
will ensure that any marijuana or marijuana product at the facility does not emit an odor that is 
detectable by the public outside of the cultivation facility. 
 
Your attention is directed to: 
3 AAC 306.430 Restricted access area. (c)(2) 
(c) A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana cultivation facility 
(2) does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the cultivation facility except      
as allowed by a local government conditional use permit process.

K. Whiteman

Mail
Article # 7017 0530 0000 9548 8245

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov




From: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
To: Mark/Tiff/Trin/Siris/Cody Nusbaum; WeaverCD@muni.org
Cc: Davies, Jason M (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored);

McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Subject: RE: Odor Complaint: 1805 W. 47th Avenue Anchorage, Alaska 99517
Date: Monday, June 04, 2018 10:48:37 AM

Mr. Nusbaum,
 
Thank you for your letter, I will attach this letter in my NOV report for the marijuana board. The MCB
is meeting on June 13-15, please visit our website for more information.
 
Respectfully,
 
James Hoelscher
 

From: Mark/Tiff/Trin/Siris/Cody Nusbaum <fabfiveofak@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 04, 2018 10:30 AM
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>; WeaverCD@muni.org
Subject: Odor Complaint: 1805 W. 47th Avenue Anchorage, Alaska 99517
 
Mr. Hoelscher, as we discussed on the telephone this morning, a letter of complaint is attached to this email for the
MCB's meeting next week during the portion of "Notices of Violation." 

I am James' brother, and have written this letter on behalf of James and his place of business, in his presence.

I can be reached through the channels listed below, anytime.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
 
Respectfully, 

Mark Nusbaum

(907) 830-8540
fabfiveofak@yahoo.com 

mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:fabfiveofak@yahoo.com
mailto:WeaverCD@muni.org
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/
mailto:fabfiveofak@yahoo.com


TO:          FROM: 
State of Alaska        James Nusbaum 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office    Wayne’s Automotive Repair 

Re:          Prepared By: 
1805 W. 47th Avenue        Mark Nusbaum for 
(Commercial Grow Operation)          (complainant) James Nusbaum 
 
This letter is being written today in regards to 1805 W. 47th Avenue, in Anchorage, Alaska; a 
commercial cannabis growing facility. Since operation has begun at this site, there has been 
noticeable and frequent odor being emitted from this particular facility. In the beginning, these 
odors were written off as a growing pain, (no pun intended), and hope was held that this 
cultivator would fine-tune the operation to filter the odor from outside of the facility. 

Since then, it has only worsened. Understanding that the standard “feet from a school/church” 
regulation has obviously been met, and that most protocol has been met by this cultivator, it is 
still to be explained how one can operate a facility when the odors that are being emitted can be 
sensed from the Spenard Recreation Center, and as far down 47th Avenue as Northwood 
Elementary School; imagine being this cultivator’s direct neighbor.  

Business for myself has suffered a measurable loss, as the sharp odors have invaded my shop on 
what seems to be (at least), multiple times a week. Reasonably, customers that I have serviced 
for decades have now decided to take their business elsewhere, to avoid the enduring fragrance. 
My greeting to customers that walk in has turned from, “Hi, how are you today?” to “I 
apologize for the odor, my neighbor is a commercial marijuana grower, and we’re trying to do 
something about it.” Unfortunately for me, my customers do not base their decision to do 
business with me on my efforts to find resolve with the neighboring harvesters; they simply 
cannot have their vehicle in my shop while the odors are so demanding of one’s attention. I 
cannot blame them. Additionally, as a parent, I have had to have difficult conversations with my 
child about the odors that have overtaken the shop and surrounding area. 

3 AAC 306.420 (2) (F): odor control 
3 AAC 306.430 (C) (2): does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the 
cultivation facility except as allowed by a local government conditional use permit process.  

Under these codes, I can only assume that this cultivator has been for some time, and continues 
to be, in violation. It is my hope that the MCB can advance on these numerous complaints and 
force this cultivator into compliance sooner than later. I am available at any time to answer any 
questions that the Board may have for me.  

Respectfully,  
  James Nusbaum/Wayne’s Automotive Repair 





Response to Notice of Violation, Amco Case AB17-0000445 
 
The notice of violation is an allegation that Ester Horticulture and 
Research, #10489 is, somehow, in violation of regulations concerning 
a Metrc transfer manifest. 
 
Amco Investigator Stonecipher alleges that an error in a transfer 
manifest is attributable to two Fairbanks growers who wanted nothing 
more than to obtain testing of their products from Canntest in 
Anchorage. 
 
Ester Horticulture was given e-mail information about the automobile, 
the route, driver etc, from the transporter, and entered that information 
to Metrc.  It is alleged the information given was insufficient. 
However, the information needed for the manifest could ONLY come 
from the transporter and was unverifiable by the growers. To repeat: 
There was (and is) no way the grower could (or can) determine 
whether the route information from the transporter was (or is) accurate 
or not. 
 
In this instance, the transporter was new to Metrc but learned very 
quickly. The transporter has since included in her information every 
stop, every, route, and information on automobiles used. Due to the 
complexity and number of stops necessary to transport a ever growing 
number of test samples, the manifest now runs to two pages. 
WHATEVER PROBLEM EXISTED HAS SINCE BEEN FIXED.  
 
There is currently a minor revolution in legal thinking concerning 
whether anyone should be held accountable for something beyond his 
or her control.  Our legal system has often punished those who 
merely stumbled into wrongdoing, regardless whether they intended to 
or not. That flimsy legal justification, now most often held in open 
ridicule, was that the wrongdoer SHOULD HAVE KNOWN.  
 
At the federal level, prosecutors frequently must be reminded that for 
centuries the alleged wrongdoer’s intent has been an essential and 
primary element in enforcing a rule or regulation. For the last couple of 



decades, in the interest of expediency, our legal system has 
overlooked the centrality of intent and, in the process, inflicted great 
harm on many innocent people. To our embarrassment, we are once 
more forced to re-learn the basics of fundamental justice. This NOV 
falls directly within this lesson. 
 
Since violations under the AMCO rules are cumulative and additive 
with ever rising consequences, Ester Horticulture denies having any 
responsibility in violating any regulation involving the Metrc manifest 
cited by Ms. Stonecipher. Ester Horticulture requests a hearing before 
the board at its June meeting. 
 
Ms. Stonecipher related to Ester Horticulture that she was aware that 
the insufficient information on the manifest was not attributable to 
Ester Horticulture, but to the transporter. The transport information 
must necessarily come from the transporter, but transporting only 
requires a handler’s card. Since there are no regulations applicable to 
transporters, Ms. Stonecipher admitted she was left with no alternative 
but to issue NOV’s to the licensed entities. 
 
This would seem to be an issue for for future regulation, not as a 
means to punish those who are innocent of wrongdoing, but happen to 
be ready targets within the current regulatory scheme.    
 
Why Ms. Stonecipher didn’t issue an advisory that transfer manifests 
should be created with greater care, (to be sure everyone was on 
notice), is incomprehensible. That she didn’t solve the perceived 
problem with the least time and effort but, instead, issued formal 
violations to those who were forced to use the only information 
available, is inexcusable. 
 
Regards, 
 
John Collette 
Ester Horticulture and Research 
Fairbanks 
907-479-0706 











From: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
To: Mark/Tiff/Trin/Siris/Cody Nusbaum; WeaverCD@muni.org
Cc: Davies, Jason M (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored);

McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Subject: RE: Odor Complaint: 1805 W. 47th Avenue Anchorage, Alaska 99517
Date: Monday, June 04, 2018 10:48:37 AM

Mr. Nusbaum,
 
Thank you for your letter, I will attach this letter in my NOV report for the marijuana board. The MCB
is meeting on June 13-15, please visit our website for more information.
 
Respectfully,
 
James Hoelscher
 

From: Mark/Tiff/Trin/Siris/Cody Nusbaum <fabfiveofak@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 04, 2018 10:30 AM
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>; WeaverCD@muni.org
Subject: Odor Complaint: 1805 W. 47th Avenue Anchorage, Alaska 99517
 
Mr. Hoelscher, as we discussed on the telephone this morning, a letter of complaint is attached to this email for the
MCB's meeting next week during the portion of "Notices of Violation." 

I am James' brother, and have written this letter on behalf of James and his place of business, in his presence.

I can be reached through the channels listed below, anytime.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
 
Respectfully, 

Mark Nusbaum

(907) 830-8540
fabfiveofak@yahoo.com 

mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:fabfiveofak@yahoo.com
mailto:WeaverCD@muni.org
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/
mailto:fabfiveofak@yahoo.com


TO:          FROM: 
State of Alaska        James Nusbaum 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office    Wayne’s Automotive Repair 

Re:          Prepared By: 
1805 W. 47th Avenue        Mark Nusbaum for 
(Commercial Grow Operation)          (complainant) James Nusbaum 
 
This letter is being written today in regards to 1805 W. 47th Avenue, in Anchorage, Alaska; a 
commercial cannabis growing facility. Since operation has begun at this site, there has been 
noticeable and frequent odor being emitted from this particular facility. In the beginning, these 
odors were written off as a growing pain, (no pun intended), and hope was held that this 
cultivator would fine-tune the operation to filter the odor from outside of the facility. 

Since then, it has only worsened. Understanding that the standard “feet from a school/church” 
regulation has obviously been met, and that most protocol has been met by this cultivator, it is 
still to be explained how one can operate a facility when the odors that are being emitted can be 
sensed from the Spenard Recreation Center, and as far down 47th Avenue as Northwood 
Elementary School; imagine being this cultivator’s direct neighbor.  

Business for myself has suffered a measurable loss, as the sharp odors have invaded my shop on 
what seems to be (at least), multiple times a week. Reasonably, customers that I have serviced 
for decades have now decided to take their business elsewhere, to avoid the enduring fragrance. 
My greeting to customers that walk in has turned from, “Hi, how are you today?” to “I 
apologize for the odor, my neighbor is a commercial marijuana grower, and we’re trying to do 
something about it.” Unfortunately for me, my customers do not base their decision to do 
business with me on my efforts to find resolve with the neighboring harvesters; they simply 
cannot have their vehicle in my shop while the odors are so demanding of one’s attention. I 
cannot blame them. Additionally, as a parent, I have had to have difficult conversations with my 
child about the odors that have overtaken the shop and surrounding area. 

3 AAC 306.420 (2) (F): odor control 
3 AAC 306.430 (C) (2): does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the 
cultivation facility except as allowed by a local government conditional use permit process.  

Under these codes, I can only assume that this cultivator has been for some time, and continues 
to be, in violation. It is my hope that the MCB can advance on these numerous complaints and 
force this cultivator into compliance sooner than later. I am available at any time to answer any 
questions that the Board may have for me.  

Respectfully,  
  James Nusbaum/Wayne’s Automotive Repair 



             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records Act AS 40.25 

Date: 
Designated Licensee: 
DBA: 

License #/Type: 

AMCO Case#: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

Premises Address:

Mailing Address:

5-2-18

John Grissom

Hillside Natural Wellness

#10837 Retail Marijuana Store

AB18000505

On 5-2-18, AMCO Investigators were notified of an ADN news story regarding marijuana taxes and 
the article featured a photograph of a bud tender working at Hillside Natural Wellness. In the 
photograph there were a couple dozen trays on the counter top, unsecured, that appeared to be filled 
with packaged marijuana. 

On 5-2-18 at approximately 1100 hours, Investigators Bankowski and Hoelscher contacted Director of 
Operations, Ashley Taborsky at Hillside Natural Wellness and verified that their was approximately 24 
trays containing various amount of pre-packaged marijuana on the counter-top and that it was 
unsecured. We informed her that this was a violation of their operating plan and also violated 3 AAC 
306.710(a). by having unrestricted access to the pre-packaged marijuana on the counter-top. 

Your attention is directed to: 

AS 17.38.070 

AS 17.38.190 

3 AAC 306.020(c) 

3 AAC 306.316(2) 

3 AAC 306.710(a) 

J. Hoelscher

Email

8639 Toloff St., Suite 1

PO Box 872468 Wasilla, AK 99687

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


[Form MJ-03] (rev 02/12/2016)  Page 3 of 6 

Alaska Marijuana Control Board 

Operating Plan Supplemental 
Form MJ-03: Retail Marijuana Store 

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco  
Phone: 907.269.0350 

☐ ☐

Yes No 

Do you plan to request approval of the board with your initial application to permit consumption of marijuana 
or marijuana product in a designated area on the proposed premises? 

If “Yes”, describe how you ensure that only marijuana or marijuana products that were purchased at your proposed premises 
are being consumed, per 3 AAC 306.305(a)(4): 

Describe how marijuana and marijuana products at the retail marijuana store will be displayed and sold: 

Section 3 – On-site Consumption 

Section 4 – Displays and Sales 

All marijuana products will be displayed in locked and secured display cases and cabinets which require employee assistance to 
access. Product displays will be in full view of a working video surveillance camera at all times that marijuana or marijuana product is 
stored in the display. Marijuana products will be placed in the secured displays at opening, and will only be on display during 
business hours. All marijuana will be stored in the secure marijuana sales room #107, that will be secured by a retractable  security 
grill at the end of each business day to eliminate the need to shuffle product daily. Marijuana and marijuana products will be secured 
in a locked case at all times where customers may be present on the premises. Only marijuana that is packaged and labeled in 
accordance with all state and municipal laws and regulations, and in accordance with Hillside Natural Wellness policies, will be 
placed in product displays and accessed for sale to the public. All employees will be trained and regularly monitored to ensure 
compliance with the display and closing policies, and that all product is secured and accounted for at all times. All sell-able edibles, 
concentrates, and flowers will be stored behind the check-out counter. All products on the shopping floor will be non-cannabis 
containing products, like accessories and clothing. Cashiers will take the customer order and fulfill them from behind the counter. 
Concentrates and edibles will all be prepackaged and labeled. Other options will be “Deli” style. Large glass jars with batch labeled 
strains will be on display. If a customer wants that strain, the agent will weigh flower at the check-out counter using a certified scale. 
Once weighed to the desired amount, the agent will register the purchase in the POS system, seal the product into a child-proof 
container, and print the packaging label. The prepackaged products will be in secured bins on the shelves in the marijuana sales 
room #107, or on hooks against the back wall behind the counter, well out of the reach of the customers. Any edibles will be stored in 
a refrigerator, also securely placed behind the counter out of reach of the customers. Any non-marijuana inventory will be stored in 
bins on the shelves, on hooks against the back wall, or out on the shopping floor in a separate display case. 

✔

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
jchoelscher
Highlight



From: Ashley Taborsky
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Cc: Adam Boyd
Subject: Hillside Natural Wellness - Counter Display Corrected
Date: Wednesday, May 02, 2018 10:10:12 PM
Attachments: IMG_3685.jpg

IMG_3689.jpg
IMG_3691.jpg

James - 

Since your drop by this morning, all of the marijuana product that was previously displayed on
the counters have now been moved to within the glass display case. 

I appreciated the explanation and cited operations plan, and made sure my staff & I expedited
correcting this.

Photos attached of the new display.

Thank you.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Ashley Taborsky
Director of Operations
(907) 947-0980 cell

mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:adamboyd@live.com
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Ashley Taborsky <ashley@cannaceuticalsak.com>
Sent: Friday, May 04, 2018 2:56 PM
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Cc: cannaceuticals.ak@gmail.com; Bankowski, Joe (CED); Davies, Jason M (CED); CED 

AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); McConnell, Erika B (CED); Marijuana Licensing 
(CED sponsored); Matthew Peterson; Jana Weltzin; Christina Thibodeaux; Adam Boyd; 
John Grissom; Kira Boyd; Cindy Peterson

Subject: Re: Hillside NOV AB18000505
Attachments: Hillside NOV May AB18000505.pdf; IMG_3689.jpg; IMG_3685.jpg

Received.  

Within several hours of Mr. Hoelscher & Mr. Bankowski's visit and bringing this to my attention, it was 
immediately corrected. Updated store photos, attached. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Ashley Taborsky 
Director of Operations 
(907) 947-0980 cell

On Fri, May 4, 2018 at 2:10 PM, Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov> wrote: 

Ms. Taborsky, 

Please confirm receipt of this NOV. 

Thank you, 

James 

James Hoelscher 
Special Investigator II 

Enforcement Supervisor 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
Office (907) 269-0353 

 james.hoelscher@alaska.gov









Notice of Violation 
{3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all Information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: Friday, May 4th, 2018
Licensee: Aaron Ralph
DBA: Alaska Cannabis Exchange, LLC

License #/Type: #10671 Standard Cultivation Facility
Address: 1805 & 1807 west 47th Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99503 

AMCO Case #: AB 18-0512

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

On Wednesday, April 4th, 2018 after a walk through of Alaska Cannabis Exchange, LLC Alcohol & Marijuana Control 
investigators did observe that the marijuana plants in the plants rooms had began to possibly block the view of adequate 
camera coverage. Video was requested for the cultivation and plant rooms to see if the camera coverage for those 
areas was not obstructed from view. Once the footage was viewed it was determined that the camera coverage was 
inadequate for an unobstructed view of regular daily activities. 

Please regard this Notice of Violation as AMCO Enforcements directive that Alaska Cannabis Exchange, LLC will 
ensure that any marijuana or marijuana product and employee activity at the facility will be in clear view provided by the 
camera placement. 

This is a violation of: 

3 MC 306. 720. Video surveillance 
(c) Any area where marijuana is grown, cured, or manufactured, or where marijuana waste is destroyed, must have a
camera placement in the room facing the primary entry door, and in adequate fixed positions, at a height that will provide
a clear, unobstructed view of the regular activity without a sight blockage from lighting hoods, fixtures, or other
equipment, in order to allow for the clear and certain identification of any person and activity in the area at all times.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or In writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810{3)(A)(B)(C) faled,wllhinaruasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction Imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator: K. Whiteman

SIGNATURE:�{l__

Delivered VIA: Mail

Received by:

SIGNATURE:

Date:

Article# 7017 0530 0000 9548 8313





From: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
To: Mark/Tiff/Trin/Siris/Cody Nusbaum; WeaverCD@muni.org
Cc: Davies, Jason M (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored);

McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Subject: RE: Odor Complaint: 1805 W. 47th Avenue Anchorage, Alaska 99517
Date: Monday, June 04, 2018 10:48:37 AM

Mr. Nusbaum,
 
Thank you for your letter, I will attach this letter in my NOV report for the marijuana board. The MCB
is meeting on June 13-15, please visit our website for more information.
 
Respectfully,
 
James Hoelscher
 

From: Mark/Tiff/Trin/Siris/Cody Nusbaum <fabfiveofak@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 04, 2018 10:30 AM
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>; WeaverCD@muni.org
Subject: Odor Complaint: 1805 W. 47th Avenue Anchorage, Alaska 99517
 
Mr. Hoelscher, as we discussed on the telephone this morning, a letter of complaint is attached to this email for the
MCB's meeting next week during the portion of "Notices of Violation." 

I am James' brother, and have written this letter on behalf of James and his place of business, in his presence.

I can be reached through the channels listed below, anytime.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
 
Respectfully, 

Mark Nusbaum

(907) 830-8540
fabfiveofak@yahoo.com 

mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:fabfiveofak@yahoo.com
mailto:WeaverCD@muni.org
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/
mailto:fabfiveofak@yahoo.com


TO:          FROM: 
State of Alaska        James Nusbaum 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office    Wayne’s Automotive Repair 

Re:          Prepared By: 
1805 W. 47th Avenue        Mark Nusbaum for 
(Commercial Grow Operation)          (complainant) James Nusbaum 
 
This letter is being written today in regards to 1805 W. 47th Avenue, in Anchorage, Alaska; a 
commercial cannabis growing facility. Since operation has begun at this site, there has been 
noticeable and frequent odor being emitted from this particular facility. In the beginning, these 
odors were written off as a growing pain, (no pun intended), and hope was held that this 
cultivator would fine-tune the operation to filter the odor from outside of the facility. 

Since then, it has only worsened. Understanding that the standard “feet from a school/church” 
regulation has obviously been met, and that most protocol has been met by this cultivator, it is 
still to be explained how one can operate a facility when the odors that are being emitted can be 
sensed from the Spenard Recreation Center, and as far down 47th Avenue as Northwood 
Elementary School; imagine being this cultivator’s direct neighbor.  

Business for myself has suffered a measurable loss, as the sharp odors have invaded my shop on 
what seems to be (at least), multiple times a week. Reasonably, customers that I have serviced 
for decades have now decided to take their business elsewhere, to avoid the enduring fragrance. 
My greeting to customers that walk in has turned from, “Hi, how are you today?” to “I 
apologize for the odor, my neighbor is a commercial marijuana grower, and we’re trying to do 
something about it.” Unfortunately for me, my customers do not base their decision to do 
business with me on my efforts to find resolve with the neighboring harvesters; they simply 
cannot have their vehicle in my shop while the odors are so demanding of one’s attention. I 
cannot blame them. Additionally, as a parent, I have had to have difficult conversations with my 
child about the odors that have overtaken the shop and surrounding area. 

3 AAC 306.420 (2) (F): odor control 
3 AAC 306.430 (C) (2): does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the 
cultivation facility except as allowed by a local government conditional use permit process.  

Under these codes, I can only assume that this cultivator has been for some time, and continues 
to be, in violation. It is my hope that the MCB can advance on these numerous complaints and 
force this cultivator into compliance sooner than later. I am available at any time to answer any 
questions that the Board may have for me.  

Respectfully,  
  James Nusbaum/Wayne’s Automotive Repair 













Date: 5-18-18                                                                                                             
License #/type 11234 Standard Cultivation 

Licensee: Dwain Dunning , William Watson , Kenneth Watson            Address:4269 Richardson 
Hwy, Valdez,AK 

DBA: DKW Farms ,LLC                                                                                              
AMCO Case # : AB18-0509 

On 5-2-18 an inspection was conducted on our establishment. There were some discrepancies found 
and we have worked with the investigator to correct them, these are  the violations and corrections 
indicated on the notice of violation. 

Say Uncle 

               Say Uncle was 50 clones when the investigator was here, they counted 51 say uncle 
clones because we had      spider mites and had to destroy some of the plants. At that time 
the one dead clone was overlooked but since then,the dead say uncle has been destroyed and 
all corrected in metrc  

skywalker 

We only have one surviving plant of this batch since the rest we destroyed because of spider 
mite, this was to preserve the stain. The investigator didn't notice the metrc tag  since it had 
slid down the side of the plant and has since been corrected to hang from the plant. Reason 
plant tag wasn't found in metrc was do to incorrect spelling of strain name. 

Mango 

The count of 17+32=49 which we had in metrc. when the investigator was here he counted 32 
cuttings and 17 that we had put into cups 2 days prior. We have been letting them adjust before 
tagging to establish a root system since they were under 8 inches and new plants sometime 
don't take.Since the inspection we have entered all 49 clones into metrc as soon as they are 
planted regardless of there size. 

AK47 

When the investigator was here he counted an ak47 plant that we were trying to reguvinate 
since we had accidently forgotten to clone any in that stain. They don't always survive and we 
were waiting to see if it would, after the inspection we have corrected this matter by tagging it 
into metrc. This plant was taller than 8" and we were unclear how to handle this due to the 
situation of the rejuving process. The investigator has cleared up that question during our 
conversation with him. 

 cookie kush 



               Cookie kush was mislabeled Tut so when the investigator was here he saw the Tut 
tag and wasn't seeing them in metrc. Since his visit we have corrected this issue and they have 
been entered into metrc with the correct strain name 

 Thank you                                                                                                               
DKW Farms LLC                                                                    

Dwain Dunning                                                                                                      
P.O.Box 2078 

                                                                                                                                     
Valdez,AK 99686 

 

 

 

                

 

               







From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Branden Roybal (brandenroybal@yahoo.com)
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Davies, Jason M (CED); Hoelscher, James C (CED); Marijuana

Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: AMCO Case AB18-000533
Date: Friday, May 11, 2018 9:22:54 AM
Attachments: notice of violation.pdf

Branden,
 
I have forwarded your response to your enforcement section (copied in this
email). In the future, it is imperative, that you please email responses to
NOVs directly to enforcement.
 
Respectfully,
 
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: brandenroybal@yahoo.com <brandenroybal@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2018 2:50 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: AMCO Case AB18-000533
 
In response to AMCO Case AB18-000533 We made badges so now all of our employees have ID
badges on and will be required to wear them at all times. Attached is the signed copy of the notice
of violation.  
 
Thank you,
Branden Roybal
Alaska Cannabis Cultivators
 

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:brandenroybal@yahoo.com
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov









From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: brandenroybal@yahoo.com; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Hoelscher, James C (CED); Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: RE: AMCO case # AB-18000531
Date: Friday, May 11, 2018 9:23:55 AM

Branden,
 
I have forwarded your response to your enforcement section (copied in this
email). In the future, it is imperative, that you please email responses to
NOVs directly to enforcement.
 
Respectfully,
 
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: brandenroybal@yahoo.com <brandenroybal@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2018 2:47 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: AMCO case # AB-18000531
 
 In response to  AMCO case # AB-18000531 I have installed 2 more DVR to our video surveillance
system. This will give us the extra recording capacity to store the required 40 days of continuous
recording. I have also changed our waste policy to report the waste the day it is created and store
the waste on site in the restricted access area for 3 days before destroying.  
 
Thank you,
Branden Roybal
Alaska Cannabis Cultivators
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From: Brittany Gitschel
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: License# 12328 Notice of Violation Response
Date: Wednesday, May 16, 2018 10:16:59 AM
Attachments: Tech Group of the North Letter.pdf

To whom it may concern,
 

On May 10th we at Aurora Blaze, LLC received a Notice of Violation (AMCO Case #: AB 18-000529)
for our waste management and inability to provide 40 days worth of footage in the month of
February. We sincerely apologize for all of the above and have taken steps since then to rectify how
we handle and report our waste. All of our waste is now labeled and stored in one area of our
building for a minimum of three days under direct camera surveillance.  We now report our waste
logs to AMCO once a week to stay compliant. Our technology specialist has also fixed our video
recording system so that it does record 40 days worth of footage as AMCO requires. Attached to this
email is a letter by our tech specialist explaining why we were unable to provide the 40 days worth
of footage as requested.
 
Thank you,
Brittany Gitschel
Aurora Blaze, LLC
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

05/15/2018

Paul Disdier

The Fireweed Factory, LLC

10266/Standard Cultivation

8415 Airport Blvd. Space B, Juneau 99801

AB18000514

On 05/07/2018 AMCO Enforcement was notified by METRC of a report showing 376 plants with a 
growth life-cycle of under 14 days. The plant date and vegetative date were both 02/22/2018 with a 
flowering date of 03/07/2018 and a harvest date of 04/30/2018. While speaking with Paul Disdier I 
was informed they were overwhelmed with work and could not enter in the information when the 
planted and moved the plants in a timely manner. 
This is a violation of the following: 
 
3 AAC 306.655. Marijuana inventory tracking system 
3 AAC 306.730. Marijuana inventory tracking system 
3 AAC 306.755. Business records

S. Johnson

Mail
Article #
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

05/31/2018

Kelsey J. Martinsen

Happy Cannabis

10200 / Marijuana Retail Store

225 S. Front St., Wrangell 99929

AB18000622

On 05/30/2018 I, Investigator Steven Johnson, spoke with owner of Happy Cannabis, Kelsey 
Martinsen, of Marijuana Retail license #10200 and asked if he was open and selling product or not. 
He informed me he opened on 04/09/2018, and was selling. I had inspected the licensed premises 
and issued the license on 04/03/2018. I informed him the were no daily receipts or any receipts for 
that matter in METRC. He informed me he was having issues with Bio-Track reporting to METRC. I 
told him receipts have to be entered in at the end of every business day. He stated he was unaware 
of that, but he had them all and would manually enter them in as quick as possible. On 05/31/2018 I  
entered into METRC to verify whether or not daily sales receipts were entered. No individual sales 
receipts were entered only daily receipts for 12 of the 51days since opening. This is a violation of: 
3 AAC 306.330. Marijuana inventory tracking system 
(a) A retail marijuana store shall use a marijuana inventory tracking system as provided in 3 AAC 
306.730 to ensure all marijuana and marijuana product in the retail marijuana store's possession is 
identified and tracked from the time the retail marijuana store receives any batch of marijuana or lot of 
marijuana product through the sale, transfer to another licensed marijuana establishment, or disposal 
of the batch of marijuana or lot of marijuana product. 
(c) A retail marijuana store shall reconcile each transaction from the retail marijuana store's 
point-of-sale system and current inventory to its marijuana inventory tracking system at the close of 
business each day.

S. Johnson

Mail

Article # 7012 3460 0000 2166 5267
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